
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF OCTOBER 27, 2021

FILE NO: LU-2021-0345            AGENDA ITEM: 6.D

STAFF CONTACT: Heather Manzo, Associate Planner

AGENDA TITLE: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a special use 
permit for outdoor storage accessory to personal storage within an enclosed building on property 
zoned General Commercial (“GC”), located on the southeast corner of College Parkway and 
Sherman Lane, APN 008-291-05. (Heather Manzo, hmanzo@carson.org).

SUMMARY: The applicant is proposing a storage facility with a ±2,440 square foot office, ±28,750
square feet of enclosed personal storage, and ±72,000 square feet of outdoor storage area to store 
±98 recreational vehicles.  Outdoor storage as an accessory use which occupies more than 20% 
of the site requires a special use permit.  The Planning Commission is authorized to approve a 
special use permit.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move to approve LU-2021-0345 based on findings and subject to 
conditions of approval contained in the staff report.”

VICINITY MAP:
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

1. The applicant must sign and return the notice of decision for conditions for approval within 
10 days of receipt of notification.  If the notice of decision is not signed and returned within 
10 days, then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for 
further consideration. 

2. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans approved 
with this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of approval.  

3. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements. 

4. The use for which this permit is approved shall commence within 12 months of the date of 
final approval. A single, one year extension of time may be requested in writing to the 
Planning Division thirty days prior to the one year expiration date. Should this permit not be 
initiated (obtain a Building Permit) within one year and no extension granted, the permit shall 
become null and void. 

5. Prior to the issuance of any permit for outside storage, the applicant shall have plans 
approved for the construction of the office, personal storage buildings, perimeter landscaping 
and decorative masonry wall.  A certificate of occupancy for the office and storage buildings 
shall be issued prior to the commencement of outside storage activities.

6. Outside storage shall be limited to recreational vehicle and boat storage only and shall be 
limited to a maximum of 62,282 square feet or 40% of the site area utilized for personal and 
outside storage. The number of outside storage vehicle spaces shall not exceed the number 
of personal storage units.

7. Prior to the issuance of any permit, the applicant shall demonstrate that a minimum six-foot 
tall split-face concrete masonry unit (CMU) or other decorative wall material will be 
constructed around the storage areas as shown on the approved site plan (Attachment A).

8. Prior to the issuance of a site improvement or building permit, the applicant shall demonstrate 
that a parcel map, or other approved mapping method has been recorded to create the 
subject parcel.  Associated access easements shall be recorded concurrent to the 
recordation of the parcel map.

9. Site operations shall be in accordance with the Carson City Design Standards, Division 1.10
(Personal Storage), including but not limited to, hours of operation shall be limited to between 
7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. daily.

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: Carson City Municipal Code (“CCMC”) 18.02.080 (Special Use 
Permits), 18.04.135 (General Commercial (GC)), and Carson City Design Standards (“CCDS”)
Division 1, Section 1.12 (Outdoor Storage)

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Mixed Use Commercial

PRESENT ZONING: General Commercial

KEY ISSUES: Does the proposed storage facility meet the required findings for approval of a 
special use permit?  Is the proposed use compatible with surrounding properties?  
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SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:
NORTH:  Single Family 6,000 (“SF6”) and Mobilehome 6,000 (“MH6”) / single family residences
EAST:     GC / Publicly owned drainage facility
SOUTH:   GC / Maverik gas station
WEST:     Mobilehome 6,000 (“MH6”) / single family residences

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION:
FLOOD ZONE: The current FEMA flood zone is Zone X (unshaded).
EARTHQUAKE FAULT: Faults are present
SLOPE/DRAINAGE: The site’s slope ranges from 0 to 8% slopes.

SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION:
LOT SIZE: 4.12 acre portion of an overall 9.648 acre parcel
EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant
VARIANCES REQUESTED: None

DISCUSSION:  
Personal storage and outdoor storage as an accessory use on less than 20% of the site area is an 
allowed use within the GC zoning district.  A special use permit is required for the following reason:

    According to CCDS Division 1, Section 1.12 (Outside storage) “where accessory outside 
storage exceeds 20% of the lot area.”  It should be noted that outside storage as a primary use 
is prohibited in the GC zoning district. 

The vacant 4.12-acre subject site is located on an undeveloped portion of the ±9.65 acre Maverik 
convenience store and fueling station parcel.  Since the request is to exceed 20% of the site for 
outside storage, the table below outlines the proposed improvements to the subject site.

Site Improvements Square 
Footage

Number of 
Units/Spaces

% for 
Proposed Use

Office & Personal 
Storage

92,611 115 Units 60%

RV & Boat Storage 62,282 98 RV Spaces 40%
Landscaping* 31,464 N/A 21.26%

*Includes landscape area within right-of-way.

The applicant is proposing operation seven days a week with office hours between 7:00 a.m. and 
7:00 p.m. daily. The storage area will be fully enclosed with a solid six-foot tall decorative CMU 
wall.  Access to the site will only be from College Parkway.

Per the provisions of 18.02.080, the Planning Commission has the authority to approve a special 
use permit upon making each of the seven required findings in the affirmative.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed to 158 property owners within 600 feet of the 
subject property on October 7, 2021.  As of the writing of this report, staff received 4 phone calls
from citizens seeking information about the project, but not wishing to make a statement for or 
against the request.  Any comments that are received after this report is completed will be 
submitted to the Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting on October 27, 2021, depending 
on the date of submittal of the comments to the Planning Division.
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OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS: The following comments 
were received by various city departments.  Recommendations that are not code requirements 
have been incorporated into the recommended conditions of approval, where applicable.

Carson City Fire Department:  
The project must comply with the International Fire Code and Northern Nevada Fire Code 
amendments as adopted by Carson City.  Each building will require its own discrete address.  A 
monument sign or other acceptable method will be required to provide visual confirmation of site 
address numbers from the public right of way.  The applicant is encouraged to work with the Fire 
and Community Development Departments at the time of building permit. 

Carson City Development Engineering Division:
The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request provided that 
the following conditions are met:

 If the adjacent detention basin will be increased in size to accommodate the increase in 
stormwater runoff, then a lot line adjustment must be performed to accommodate the additional 
size of the basin.

 The access road for the adjacent stormwater basin must be outside of the fenced area of this 
project.

 An access easement must be created as proposed.
 The project must meet all Carson City Development Standards and standard details including 

but not limited to the following:
o The USGS earthquake fault maps show a fault line running through the site.  A 

geotechnical investigation must be provided with the building permit application which 
gives any necessary setbacks from the fault line as well as any special construction 
requirements, and the fault line and setbacks must be shown in the site improvement 
plans.

o An update to the existing traffic impact study for the Maverick site must be provided 
with the building permit application which shows any change in performance of the 
signalized intersection of College Parkway and Highway 50 East.

The Engineering Division has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to 
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.  
The Engineering Division offers the following discussion:

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(a) - Master Plan
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans.

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility
The Engineering Division has no comment on this finding.

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(c) - Traffic/Pedestrians
Local intersections: The closest intersections are Sherman Lane and College Parkway and College 
Parkway and Highway 50 East. Sherman Lane is a minor collector and College Parkway is a minor 
arterial while Highway 50 East is a Freeway/Principal.  With the building permit, an update to the 
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existing Maverick traffic impact study is required which shows the change in performance at the 
intersection of Highway 50 East and College Parkway.

Parking and internal circulation: Parking will be provided on-site. The site is accessed via College 
Parkway. 

Adjacent Streets On-Street Parking: There is no on-street parking on the surrounding streets.

Proposed and/or necessary improvements:  The project will create an access easement over the 
adjacent driveway as shown in the submittal.  A parcel map will need to be recorded prior to 
building permit submittal for this project.

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(d) - Public Services
Sanitary Sewer: The existing sewer main is 8-inch PVC at the corner of Garson Court and Sherman 
Lane. This main is approximately 10% full (d/D).  There is sufficient capacity in the City system to 
serve this project.

Water: The existing water main is 8-inch PVC on the north side of the property.  There is sufficient 
capacity to supply the domestic water supply.  If fire sprinklers or fire hydrants are required, an 
analysis must be provided with the building permit to confirm that there is sufficient pressure and 
flow.

Storm Drain:  The existing storm drainage system is a 42-inch reinforced concrete pipe to the north 
of the property. There is a detention basin to the east of the property that the storm drainage pipes 
around the area drains to. With the building permit the applicant will be required to provide a storm 
drain analysis to confirm the amount of increase in the size of the detention basin needed.  
Improvements will need to satisfy the requirements for the site per the Drainage Manual as well as 
maintain capacity for existing flows.  Existing maintenance access road easement shall not be 
within the fenced area.

Public Lands: The City owns the adjoining parcel to the east.  If the project will use this basin for 
detention, the basin must be expanded accordingly, and the lot line moved.

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(e) – Title 18 Standards
The Engineering Division has no comment on this finding.

C.C.M.C. CCMC 18.02.080(5)(f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare
The project will meet engineering standards for health and safety if conditions are met.  

Earthquake faults: The USGS fault maps show a fault line crossing the property.  A geotechnical 
investigation must be provided which gives any necessary setbacks from the fault line as well as 
any special construction requirements, and the fault line and setbacks must be shown in the site 
improvement plans.

Soils and Groundwater: The site’s soil is mainly fine sandy loam with the groundwater table being 
more than 80-inches in depth.

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property
The Engineering Division has no comment on this finding.
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CCMC 18.02.080(5)(h) – Adequate Information
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis.

FINDINGS:   The staff recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC 
18.02.080 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the 
project.

1. Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements.

The subject property has a Master Plan land use designation of Mixed-Use Commercial which 
primarily consists of a mix of commercial, retail, and office uses located on arterial or collector 
street frontages within proximity to existing infrastructure and services. 

The proposed use is a lower intensity commercial use and is an appropriate transition between 
residential uses and higher intensity commercial development. 

2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or development 
of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and is compatible with and 
preserves the character and integrity of adjacent development and neighborhoods or 
includes improvements or modifications either on-site or within the public right-of-way 
to mitigate development related to adverse impacts such as noise, vibrations, fumes, 
odors, dust, glare or physical activity.  

The subject property is across the street from residences to the west and north.  The residences 
to the west are buffered from the proposed use by an existing masonry wall along the west side of 
College Parkway.  The applicant has proposed a full-length decorative masonry wall and a 
minimum 20-foot wide landscape area along the project frontages to buffer the proposed storage 
use from nearby residences.  Activity related to a personal storage and outside storage of RVs 
and boats is less intense than most of the other allowable uses within the GC zoning district. 
CCMC limits the hours of operation for personal storage to between 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m.  Since 
this request is for personal storage and outside storage, Condition No. 9 is recommended to be 
consistent with the intent of code.  Site lighting is required to be directed downward to limit lighting 
to the site without spillover across property lines. 

The proposed personal storage use is generally passive and is not anticipated to be detrimental 
to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value or development of surrounding properties or the 
general neighborhood. 

3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.  

There are sidewalks along the project frontage and the proposed access to the site is from an 
existing access driveway.  The addition of outdoor and personal storage uses is not anticipated to 
have a detrimental effect on vehicle and pedestrian traffic.  

4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police and 
fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other public 
improvements.  

The proposed outdoor and personal storage uses will not overburden existing public services.  It 
is not residential, so there will be no students.  The existing sewer, water and storm drain 
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infrastructure are sufficient to provide service to the project.

5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title for such 
particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district. 

The site has been designed to meet CCMC standards. Condition No. 9 is recommended to 
require the project as a whole to comply with the CCDS standards for personal storage. 

The applicant has proposed code compliant enhanced landscaping and decorative walls to screen 
the proposed outside storage of RVs and boats from adjacent residences. The applicant has 
acknowledged that the right-of-way from edge of sidewalk to property line will need to be 
incorporated into their planned landscape area per CCDS 3.5.2 (Landscape Design Standards).   

6. The use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare. 

The proposed outdoor and personal storage use will not be detrimental to public health, safety, 
convenience and welfare.  It is a fairly passive use that will serve as a transition between the 
Maverik convenience store and fueling stations and the residences to the north of the site.

7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as a result 
of proposed mitigation measures.

The proposed outdoor and personal storage use will not result in material damage or prejudice to 
other property in the vicinity.  The development will serve as a use buffer between the Maverik and 
US Highway 50 to the south and the residences to the north.

Attachment: Application LU-2021-0345
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September 28, 2021 
 

Heather Manzo 

Associate Planner 
108 E Proctor Street  

Carson City, NV 89701 

 

RE: LU-2021-0345 (Storage at 3922 HWY 50 East)  

 

Ms. Manzo,  

The following is in response to completeness review for the Special Use Application for the 

Personal Storage project referenced above. Below you will find our responses.   

 
1. The RV storage area appears to be designed with driveways and parking stalls that are too narrow 

to safely accommodate vehicle movement and back up space for the size stalls that are shown on 
the site plan.  The driveway widths and RV stall parking depths are not consistent throughout the 

development.  It is unclear as to whether sufficient emergency vehicle and large recreational 

vehicle turn radius has been provided.  It is not clear if this project meets industry standards for 
design of a RV storage area. In researching other RV storage areas within the 

Reno/Sparks/Carson City areas, it appears that the minimum RV parking stall width is 13 foot 

wide for smaller RVs such as boats and shorter trailers and motorhomes (< 25’ in length). For 

large RVs, the minimum stall width appears to be between 15 and 16 feet wide and 
approximately 45 feet long.  Additionally, other similar operations include driveways that are 

between 30 and 40 feet wide with a wider turn radius to ensure safe movement through the site 

for all skill levels.   
 

Please provide supporting documentation regarding industry standards for design of a RV storage 

facility and modify the site plan accordingly to: 

• Revise site plan to indicate width and length to the whole foot, and identify specific RV 

size limitations for these spaces.  Where larger sized RVs are to be stored, dimensions of 
stall width, length and driveway width should be designed accordingly.  

• The site will need to be striped and signed to clearly indicate direction of traffic, striping 

within RV parking areas, and space number.  

• The driveway width and turn radius should be designed to accommodate the largest 

vehicle and Fire Department equipment that will access the site. 
The outside storage area has been adjusted as recommended to allow for wider drive 

aisles, the angled parking allows for easier backing movements of the trailers to be stored 

in the outside storage area.  The number of stalls have shown on the plans for reference. 
A fire truck turning diagram has been added, as well as different vehicles that can be 

stored on the site.  While the outside storage will not be large enough for large trailers, it 

will provide storage opportunities for trailers up to 30’ in length.  

2. The site plan provided is not legible.  Please provide a quality letter sized and also large scale site 
plan that depicts dimensions, areas calculated for RV storage vs. personal storage, and landscaped 

areas to review the proposal to ensure the request complies with code requirements. A new site 

plan is provided.  
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3. Please provide a fence and wall plan.  The fencing should be noted on the site plan and a detail of 
proposed fences and walls should accompany the request.  It should be noted that a decorative 

masonry wall, minimum 6 feet tall will be required on the west and north portions of the site with 

a 30 foot landscape buffer located between the sidewalk and the wall.  The plan will need to 
identify the proposed screen fence or wall that is proposed on the south and east portions of the 

site.  The landscaping plan shows a detail for the fencing and masonry wall on the site.  The 

required landscape buffer measured from the back of the sidewalk is shown on the plans.  

4. The application should incorporate design requirements that were provided with the major project 
review so special use permit findings can be made.  Please review the MPR letter for MPR-2021-

0193 and incorporate changes and project narrative to address the comments that were provided.  

We have reviewed the MPR, the majority of the comments will be address with the full 
construction plans, the comments affecting the site layout have been shown.  

5. Please identify the proposed location of the trash enclosure(s).  A trash enclosure location has 

been shown on the site.  

6. While the primary access is intended to be from College Parkway, it is probable that patrons to 
the storage facility establishment will access the site from HWY 50.  Please demonstrate that 

easements and circulation can be accommodated across the Maverik site in a safe manner.  Where 

potential conflicts may occur, please identify conflicts and incorporate improvements to mitigate 
potential safety concerns.  The site will used a shared access with Maverik to provide access to 

the personal storage off of College Parkway.  The layout of the storage area is set to require 

traffic entering the site with a trailer to enter the site from College Parkway and not cut through 
the Maverik site.  

7. A conceptual landscape plan should be provided with the request. A landscaping plan consistent 

with the adjacent property will be provided.  

8. Documentation that the taxes are up to date for the property. This will be provided with the parcel 
split.  

9. The hours of operation for the office and access are shown on the plans, office will be 7 days per 

week, 8-5, and 24 hours gate access through a keypad will be provided to the users of the facility.  
The request as proposed will require the recordation of a parcel map to create the project parcel.  This will 

need to be a separate request.  Please provide information on how you plan to address the parcel map 

process.  A parcel map has been prepared and a separate application will be provided.  
 

Sincerely,  

 

 

 

Jeremy Draper, PE 

Civil Engineering Director 
Jeremy@reev.co  
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